the effect of a change in a key assumption whilst other

assumptions remain unaffected. In reality, such an occurrence

is unlikely, due to correlation between the assumptions and

other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are

non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be

interpolated or extrapolated from these results. The sensitivity

analyses do not take into consideration that assets and

liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the time that

any actual market movement occurs.

Sensitivity factor Description of sensitivity factor applied

Interest rate and investment return Change in market interest rates of ±1%.

The test allows consistently for similar changes to investment returns and

movements in the market value of backing fixed interest securities.

Expenses Increase in maintenance expenses of 10%

Assurance mortality/morbidity Increase in mortality/morbidity rates for assurance contracts of 5%

Annuitant mortality Reduction in mortality rates for annuity contracts of 5%

The above sensitivity factors are applied via actuarial and statistical models, with the following impact on the financial statements.

Impact on profit and equity
2006 2005

Risk factor Variability £m £m

Interest rates +1% (19) (16)

Interest rates –1% 23 20

Expenses +10% (5) (5)

Assurance mortality/morbidity +5% (6) (7)

Annuitant mortality – 5% — —

34 Risk management (continued)

RBS Group • Annual Report and Accounts 2006 189

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
s

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

Group

Remaining maturity 1 month 1-3 3-12 1-5 Over 5 Equity
or less months months years years shares Total

2006 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 6,121 — — — — — 6,121

Treasury and other eligible bills 739 1,179 3,573 — — — 5,491

Loans and advances to banks 63,779 10,813 7,601 121 292 — 82,606

Loans and advances to customers 166,701 47,573 49,230 61,655 141,734 — 466,893

Debt securities 8,144 5,287 11,893 31,974 69,953 — 127,251

Equity shares — — — — — 13,504 13,504

Settlement balances 7,425 — — — — — 7,425

Derivatives 6,018 7,719 14,247 39,921 48,776 — 116,681

Liabilities

Deposits by banks 87,087 15,275 22,222 6,174 1,385 — 132,143

Customer accounts 323,331 27,246 22,027 6,763 4,855 — 384,222

Debt securities in issue 19,924 12,304 9,729 21,374 22,632 — 85,963

Settlement balances and short positions 25,102 447 901 14,719 8,307 — 49,476

Derivatives 5,806 8,943 15,333 40,229 47,801 — 118,112

Subordinated liabilities 746 150 2,947 8,690 15,121 — 27,654

2005

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 4,759 — — — — — 4,759

Treasury and other eligible bills 779 1,252 3,507 — — — 5,538

Loans and advances to banks 46,276 14,959 8,749 265 338 — 70,587

Loans and advances to customers 139,732 48,881 42,485 66,488 119,640 — 417,226

Debt securities 2,635 8,289 11,472 25,621 72,948 — 120,965

Equity shares — — — — — 9,301 9,301

Settlement balances 6,005 — — — — — 6,005

Derivatives 4,816 7,282 11,778 31,667 40,120 — 95,663

Liabilities

Deposits by banks 69,393 17,876 13,293 8,264 1,581 — 110,407

Customer accounts 286,960 28,582 14,516 8,172 4,637 — 342,867

Debt securities in issue 20,577 23,297 24,253 14,986 7,307 — 90,420

Settlement balances and short positions 16,533 569 1,696 15,950 9,240 — 43,988

Derivatives 4,962 6,733 12,740 32,067 39,936 — 96,438

Subordinated liabilities 539 418 3,075 7,122 17,120 — 28,274

35 Financial instruments

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
s

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

RBS Group • Annual Report and Accounts 2006190

Notes on the accounts continued

Company

Remaining maturity 1 month 1-3 3-12 1-5 Over 5
or less months months years years Total

2006 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Loans and advances to banks 1,090 81 — 355 5,726 7,252

Loans and advances to customers — — 286 — — 286

Liabilities

Deposits by banks — — — 738 — 738

Debt securities in issue — 518 1,163 458 — 2,139

Derivatives — 1 22 19 — 42

Subordinated liabilities 584 — 422 1,865 5,323 8,194

2005

Assets

Loans and advances to banks 435 1,476 780 1,510 4,921 9,122

Loans and advances to customers — — — 262 305 567

Derivatives — — — 55 — 55

Liabilities

Deposits by banks 32 919 — — — 951

Customer accounts — 55 — — — 55

Debt securities in issue 909 2,033 — — — 2,942

Subordinated liabilities 189 311 1,008 1,653 6,081 9,242

35 Financial instruments (continued)

RBS Group • Annual Report and Accounts 2006 191

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
s

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

Group

After 3 After 6 After 1
months months year Total Non Fair value
but less but less but less interest interest through Banking Trading

3 months  than than than Over 5 earning/ earning/ profit or book book
or less 6 months 1 year 5 years years bearing Yield bearing loss total total Total

2006 £m £m £m £m £m £m % £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Loans and advances

to banks 20,628 1,869 2,095 105 55 24,752 4.50 3,252 376 28,380 54,226 82,606

Loans and advances

to customers 256,410 14,629 13,506 48,365 36,851 369,761 6.17 17,598 1,327 388,686 78,207 466,893